
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Exempt Information    

 To consider a resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item: 
  
15 (Partnership Review) as provided by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to 
outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 June 2010  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
22 September 2010 

 
E Mail 
 
NYBCP Telephone 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
01347 822703 

 

 
 
NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 
 
Wednesday 29 September 2010 at 1.30 pm 
  
Offices of the North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership, Easingwold 
 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

6 External Audit Report   
 

 

7 Internal Audit Report  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 

8 Monitoring Report  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 

9 Street Naming & Numbering Changes  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

 

10 Demolition Charging Scheme  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 

11 Development Enquiry Charging Scheme  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

 

12 Revised Budget  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

 

13 Revised Scheme of Charge from 1 October 2010  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 

 

14 Performance Report  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 

15 Partnership Review  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 

16 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 1 Wednesday 30 June 2010 

 
 

 
North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 

 
Held at Offices of the North Yorkshire Building Control - Easingwold 
on Wednesday 30 June 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Baker, Bastiman, Cottam, Deans, Duff, Hemesley OBE and Mackman 
 
In Attendance 

 
Mandy Burchell, Les Chapman, Paul Cresswell, Keith Dawson, Karen Iveson and Susan 
Shuttleworth. 
 
Minutes 

 
43 Election of Chairman 

 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor D Bastiman be elected Chairman of the North Yorkshire 
Building Control Partnership for the ensuing year. 
 

Councillor Bastiman thanked Members for his election and took the Chair. 
 
 
 

44 Appointment of Vice Chairman 
 

Resolved 
 
That Councillor B Cottam be appointed Vice-Chairman of the North 
Yorkshire Building Control Partnership for the ensuing year. 
 

Councillor Cottam thanked Members for his appointment. 
 
 
 

45 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from David Archer, David Simpson, 
Maurice Cann and Councillors Allanson, Branch and Phillips. 
 

46 Introductions 
 
The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting and appropriate 
introductions were made. 
 
The Chairman then gave a brief presentation on the Parrtnership’s 
achievements over the last year which he considered were in no small part 
due to the efforts and determination of Councillor Mackman and to Councillor 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 2 Wednesday 30 June 2010 

 
 

Baker’s Chairmanship, in comb
[...]
HIP 
29 September 2010 

• Page 2 
 

. 
 
 
 
 
4.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
4.1 This Report impacts on a number of the Partnership’s objectives and 

values as outlined in the Business Plan relating to delivering a 
competitive, high quality, dynamic, professional service and excellence 
in client services. 

 
5.0 REPORT 
 
5.1 The partnership has reviewed the scheme of charges applied in other  

local authority areas which include Barnsley, Doncaster, Havering, 
Reading, Spelthorpe, Surrey and West Berkshire.  These range from 
£54.00 to £300.00. 
 

5.2 The charge the partnership is proposing is £240.00 based on the time 
associated with carrying out the function. 

  
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 It is estimated that should this charge have been in place for the year 

2009 to 2010 the Partnership would have realised income of 
approximately £9920 plus VAT for 40 notifications (excluding 
Richmondshire and Ryedale). 

 
6.2 Agreeing these charges will improve the financial position of the 

Partnership. 
 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 It is a legal requirement of The Building Act 1984 Section 80 that no one 

can start demolition work unless the local authority has been notified. 
 

7.2 The notice served by the local authority must be issued within ‘the 
relevant period’.  Where a person proposing demolition has served 
notice upon the local authority under Section 80, the period is six weeks. 
 

7.3 To enable the Partnership to charge for this work and to comply with 
Financial Standing Orders Members’ approval is required. 

 

 

 

 

8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 

Page 24



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 
29 September 2010 

• Page 3 
 

 
8.1 There are no perceived risks in introducing these charges which are 

common across other local authorities. 
 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 To ensure the partnership continues to deliver a cost-effective and 

efficient service it is essential to recover all legitimate costs. 
 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
OF
[...]
o liaison 
between Development Management and Building Control. 

  
5.2 For charging purposes it is proposed that a fee of £10 be added to the 

planning charge for work undertaken by Building Control to enable a joint 
response and that the Director responsible for Building Control seek  
relevant authorisation from their local authority to achieve this. 
 
 

Page 28



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 
29 September 2010 

• Page 3 
 

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 It is estimated that should this charge have been in place for the year 

2009 to 2010 with a joint response for both Development Management 
and Building Control in place the Partnership could have realised income 
of:- 
 
Hambleton – approximately 520 (RDE) applications logged on the 
planning system x £10 = £5,200 
 
Richmondshire – approximately 133 (ENQ) applications logged on the 
planning system x £10 = £1,330 
 
Ryedale – approximately 172 applications (EX) logged on the building 
control system x £10.00 = £1,720 
 
Scarborough 1258 (PE and PD) applications logged on the planning 
system  x £10.00 = £12,580 
 
Selby – approximately 436 applications (PD) logged on the planning 
system = £4,360 
 

6.2 It is important to note that if the development enquiry process is not 
undertaken as a joint venture between Development Management and 
Building Control the potential income for Building Control will be 
reduced, due to the general lack of public knowledge regarding the need 
for Building Control as opposed to Planning. 
 

6.3 Agreeing these charges will improve the cost effectiveness of the 
partnership. 

 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Members approval required to comply with Financial Standing Orders for 

Fees and Charges. 
 

8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 There are no perceived risks in introducing these charges which are 

common across other local authorities as specified above. 
 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 It is essential that the partnership continues to deliver a consistent and 

cost-effectives service across all of its partner areas and where possible 
this consistency should be applied when undertaking joint services with 
other departments. 

 

Page 29



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 
29 September 2010 

• Page 4 
 

9.2 Should negotiations with the Development Management Departments be 
successful the joint approach will enhance the customers experience as 
they will be able to obtain development enquiry  information through one 
form of communication rather than two. 

 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
OFFICER CONTACT:   
Please contact Maria Podgorski, Senior Administration Officer, if you require 
any further information on the contents of this report. The officer can be 
contacted on 01347 825750, or at maria.podgorski@nybcp.org. 
 
 

Page 30



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL  
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

29 September 2010 

• Page 1 
 

Agenda Item:  

 
 

 
REPORT TO:  North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 
 
DATE:   29 September 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Les Chapman 
     Head of Building Control  
 
SUBJECT: Proposed Budget 2010/11  
 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To approve the revised budget for the financial year 2010/11.   
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended: - 
 
2.1.1 That the revised budget set out in Annex A be adopted for the financial 

year 2010/11.  
 
2.1.2 That the draft budget as set out in Annex A be adopted for the financial 

year 2011/12. 
 

 
3.0       POLICY CONTEXT 

 
3.1 This report impacts on the Partnership’s values relating to delivering 

high quality services. 
 
 
4.0 REPORT 
 
4.1 Members will be aware that a revised budget for 2010/11 was 

submitted to the Board for approval on 24 March 2010 as a result of the 

Ryedale District Council 

Agenda Item 12

Page 31



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL  
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

29 September 2010 

• Page 2 
 

enlargement of the Partnership by the inclusion of Richmondshire 
District Council.   
 

4.2      Due to the implementation of a new charging regime with effect from 1 
October 2010 and the reduction in staffing levels it is appropriate to 
bring forward a further revised budget for 2010/11 whilst at the same 
time setting a budget for the next financial year. 

 
 
5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 To operate a financial trading account meeting with CIPFA 

requirements and taking into account the new Building (Local Authority 
Charges) Regulations 2010.  
 
 

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The revised budget shows a reduction of £13,010 on the reserve 

balance from that approved of £40,000 with an estimated £109,760 
surplus for 2011/12 leaving the legal minimum reserve of £10,000.  If 
approval is given for this reduction the outstanding debts owed to the 
four councils prior to enlargement in April of this year will be almost 
fully repaid leaving a deficit of approximately £1,961 to be refunded in 
the following financial year.   From there on reserves will be build up to 
the £150,000 threshold in accordance with the legal agreement. 

 
7.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 A key aspect of the approach to budgeting is a risk management 

assessment, which is carried out throughout the budget process.  This 
report helps to ensure the reduction of risks arising from spending 
outside of delegated powers and enabling an accurate, realistic and 
manageable budget. 

 
 
8.0 CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 Given the changes to the Partnership structure and the introduction of 

a new charging regime prudent estimates have been taken including 
the impact of the revised charging scheme to include street naming 
and numbering, demolitions, etc.  This proposed budget will be 
continually monitored during the financial period and any deviations 
reported to the Board and Partner Authorities.  

 
 
Background Papers: Budget estimates 

Page 32



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL  
PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

29 September 2010 

• Page 3 
 

 
 
OFFICER CONTACT: Please contact Les C
[...]
200) (10,000)

BALANCE AS AT 31 MARCH (50,860) (40,861) 26,990 129,760 115,860 155,239

Contribution to IT Reserve (10,000) (35,000)

Contribution from/(to) Partners 60,860 50,861 (109,760) (1,961) (5,239)

REVISED BALANCE AS AT 31 MARCH 10,000 10,000 26,990 10,000 78,899 150,000

Cumulative Contribution from/(to) Partners 60,860 111,721 111,721 1,961 0 (5,239)

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP

ESTIMATES 2008/2009 TO 2013/2014

Agenda Item 12

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 

•                                               29 September 2010 
 

          Agenda Item:  

 
 

 
REPORT TO:  North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership Board 
 
DATE:   29 September 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Les Chapman 
     Head of Building Control 
 
SUBJECT:   Proposed Increase in Charges 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To approve a revision to the Building Regulation Charges scheme for the 

Building Control Partnership from 1 October 2010. 
 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The scale of charges as set out in Annex 1 is adopted with effect from  
1 October 2010. 
 
  

3.0 REPORT 
 
3.1 Members will be aware that a new scheme of charges was published in 

March 2010 to become operative from 1 April 2010.  However, within the 
Regulations a six month lead-in period was granted to enable local 
authorities to review and amend their current charging regime in 
accordance with new CIPFA guidance and The Building (Local Authority 
Charges) Regulations 2010.   

 
3.2 The new charging regime as set out in Annex 1 has to be based on an 

hourly charge to recover costs of the chargeable service.   Any surpluses 
or deficits within the chargeable area of operations are to be held within 
a reserve.  It is important to note that the Partnership should not build up 
excessive reserves and where these are foreseen the charging scheme 
should be amended accordingly.  If a deficit occurs actions need to be 
taken to bring the budget back into line and to a “break even” point within 
an agreed time period.  Due to operational needs of the Partnership it is 
viewed that the break even position is when the Partnership has 

Ryedale District Council 

Agenda Item 13

Page 37



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 

•                                               29 September 2010 
 

£150,000 in its reserves in accordance with the Partnership’s legal 
agreement. This level of reserve will facilitate the Partnership’s 
operational requirements as it is not practical to request capital 
expenditure from each of the Partners as and when required or to 
request monies to maintain the agreed level of operational reserve.  

 
3.3 The scheme of charges as set out in Annex 1 has been established 

using the hourly rate times number of inspections and hours taken plan 
checking.  Annex 2 shows the current scheme of charges. Should an 
applicant agree to pay the inspection charge at the same time as  paying 
the deposit charge on a full plans application a 5% discount has been 
introduced as the costs associated with the application are reduced as 
there is no need for invoicing and debt recovery.  These savings can be 
passed on to the applicant.  This hopefully will encourage more people 
to submit full plans applications.  

 
3.4    Schedule 1.  The proposed new charge scheme has reduced the 

number of dwellings from 20 to 5 with a fixed cost per dwelling 
thereafter.  There are potentially further discounts available to applicants 
with schemes in excess of 5 where there are similar house types etc. 

 
 Schedule 2.    The current scheme of extensions with floor areas up to 

10, 40, and 60 square metres has been revised on the basis of two types 
of extension under 60 square metres, single storey and two storey.  This 
is based on the amount of time taken plan checking and the number of 
inspections required for the different types of development.  Likewise, 
[...]
 on the approved budget.  

 

 

8.0 CONCLUSION 
 

It is essential that the charges are set at an appropriate level and within 
the guidelines of the LGA Model Scheme of Charges to deliver locally 
accountable building control services, whilst remaining competitive 
against charges set by Approved Inspectors. 

 
 
 
Background Papers:  The Budget Report January and March2010. 
 
OFFICER CONTACT:   
Please contact Les Chapman, Head of Building Control if you require any 
further information on the contents of this report. The officer can be contacted 
on 01347 825760, or at les.chapman@nybcp.org. 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 
29 September 2010 

• Page 1 
 

          Agenda Item:  

 
 

 
REPORT TO:  North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership Board 
 
DATE:   29 September 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Les Chapman 
     Head of Building Control 
      
SUBJECT:   Performance 1 April 2009 – 31 August 2010 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To receive a report on the Building Control Partnership’s operational 

performance from 1 April 2010 to 31 August 2010. 
 
 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Report be noted. 
 
 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 To provide Members with information on the current position within the 

Partnership on performance management issues.  
 
 
 
4.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
4.1 This policy falls within the Partnership’s objectives and values in 

providing excellence in customer services, delivery of a high quality 
service and respecting our employees and responding to their needs. 

 
 
 
 

Ryedale District Council 

Agenda Item 14

Page 49



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 
29 September 2010 

• Page 2 
 

5.0 REPORT 
 
5.1 Performance 
 
5.2 Set out in Appendix 1 is the Covalent performance report from 1 April 

2010 to 31 August 2010.   
  
5.3 Over the past 5 months the Partnership has seen a reduction in 

performance across a number of areas.  The main areas are: 
 

• BC1 Check plans within 10 working days.  For the first time in 
several years the target has not been met, this is mainly due to staff 
levels and holidays.  Changes to site areas should make available 
additional staff for checking.  

 

• BC3 Plans over statutory time period.  There has been an 
increase in the number of plan exceeding the statutory time period, with 
an increasing number in the last two months due to staffing levels and 
holiday periods. 

 

• BC4 Applications approved first time.  Again due to staffing levels 
it has not been possible to contact agents and chase up amendments 
resulting in the application having to be rejected. 
 

5.4 Resulting from the recent redundancies it has been necessary to re-
organise site inspection areas, reducing these from 12 to 11.  These 
changes will become operational on the 4th October 2010.  These 
changes will provide an additional officer for plan checking duties and 
also provide area relief as and when required. 

 
  
6.0 TRAINING 
 
6.1 The Partnership continues to hold bi-monthly CPD events for Officers.   
 
6.2 All Building Control officers have attended seminars on changes to the 

regulations relating to Parts F (ventilation) L (thermal) and J (combustion 
appliances); senior staff have attended a seminar on changes to the 
Charge Regulations. 

 
 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications.  
 

 

 

 

Page 50



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 
29 September 2010 

• Page 3 
 

8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 By not monitoring its performance against the Business Plan and 

corporate objectives the Partnership risks service failure and not meeting 
the expectations of customers and partner authorities.  

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 It is essential that the Board continue to monitor the Partnership’s 

performance against the Busines

Minutes of the meeting


 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 1 Wednesday 29 September 2010 

 
 

 
North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 

 
Held at Offices of North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership - Easingwold 
on Wednesday 29 September 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Baker, Bastiman (Chairman), Branch, Deans, Duff, Hemesley OBE and 
Mackman 
 
In Attendance 

 
David Archer, Mandy Burchell, Maurice Cann, Les Chapman, Karen Iveson, Nicki 
Lishman, Paul Cresswell and Keith Dawson 
 
 
Minutes 

 
55 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allanson and Cottam. 
 

56 Exempt Information 
 
To consider a resolution to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item: 
  
15 (Partnership Review) as provided by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to 
outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

Resolved 
To consider a resolution to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item: 
  
15 (Partnership Review) as provided by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
The public interest test has been considered and, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption is considered to outweigh the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
 

57 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 June 2010 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the North Yorkshire Building Control 
Partnership held on 30 June 2010 were presented. 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 2 Wednesday 29 September 2010 

 
 

 
With reference to Minute Number 54 (Dates of Next Meetings) it was pointed 
out that the dates 23 March 2011 and 29 June 2011 clashed with meetings of 
the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership.  It was agreed that alternatives dates 
would be sought. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Yorkshire Building Control 
Partnership held on 30 June 2010 be approved. 

 
58 Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

59 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

60 External Audit Report 
 
Mr A Lince of Deloitte LLP, Chartered Accountants presented the External 
Audit Final Report 2010 for Members information. 
 
It was noted that turnover for the financial year 2009/10 exceeded £1,000,000 
for the Partnership and therefore required a more extensive external audit. 
 
The report detailed key findings on audit risks and other matters, audit status, 
identified misstatements, accounting policies and financial reporting, 
accounting and internal control systems and financial standing. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the External Audit Final Report be noted and the actions and 
recommendations be implemented.   

 
61 Internal Audit Report 

 
The Building Control Manager presented to Members the Internal Audit Report 
(previously circulated) for the financial year 1 April 2009 to 31 March 2010. 
 
The Audit report indicated that with one minor exception the Partnership’s 
procedures, processes and policies were robust and well applied, with no 
major risks identified. 
 
One minor issue was identified relating to procedural matters and revisions 
had been implemented to remove the risk. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 3 Wednesday 29 September 2010 

 
 

Resolved 
 
i. That the report be noted 
ii. That the Accountancy Section at Ryedale District Council be 

thanked for their valued assistance 
 
 

62 Monitoring Report 
 
The Head of Building Control presented to Members a report (previously 
circulated), which detailed the financial performance of the North Yorkshire 
Building Control Partnership for the months April 2010 to August 2010 
inclusive. 
 
The report profiled the budget for 2010/11 to the end of August based on 
estimated patterns of expenditure and income streams. 
 
The report showed an overall surplus for the period of £51,353 against a 
profiled revised budgeted surplus on £63,160.  
 
The report advised Members that the financial position of the Partnership 
required close monitoring for the remainder of 2010/11. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
63 Street Naming & Numbering Changes 

 
The Senior Administration Officer presented to Members a report (previously 
circulated), which proposed the introduction of charges for the function of 
Street Naming and Numbering on behalf of Scarborough Borough Council, 
with effect from 1 October 2010. 
 
The report detailed charges for four categories of development: 

• Large scale development involving new streets 

• Smaller single/infill development 

• Re-naming existing properties 

• Providing clarification of existing addresses 
 
It was estimated that had the charge been in place for the year 2008/09, the 
Partnership would have realised income of £28,905 and for the year 2009/10 
realised income of £12,000. 
 
The introduction of the charges would ensure that the Partnership continued to 
deliver a cost-effective and efficient service by recovering all legitimate costs. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 4 Wednesday 29 September 2010 

 
 

Officers had received a request from Scarborough Borough Council for any 
decision to be deferred pending further consultation. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mackman and seconded by Councillor Baker 
that delegated approval be granted to the Head and Chairman of the North 
Yorkshire Building Control Partnership to introduce charging for street naming 
and numbering as detailed in the report, following further consultation with 
Scarborough Borough Council. 
 

Resolved  
 
That the Head and Chairman of the North Yorkshire Building Control 
Partnership be given delegated approval to introduce charges for Street 
Naming and Numbering, as detailed in the report, following further 
consultation with Scarborough Borough Council. 

 
 
 

64 Demolition Charging Scheme 
 
The Senior Administration Officer presented to Members a report (previously 
circulated), which proposed the introduction of charges for the serving of a 
Section 81 Notice in relation to the demolition or part demolition of a building, 
with effect from 1 October 2010. 
 
The partnership reviewed the scheme of charges applied in other local 
authority areas which included Barnsley, Doncaster, Havering, Reading, 
Spelthorpe, Surrey and West Berkshire. These ranged from £54.00 to 
£300.00. 
 
The charge the partnership proposed was £240.00 based on the time 
associated with carrying out the function. 
 
It was estimated that had this charge been in place for the year 2009 to 2010, 
the Partnership would have realised income of approximately £9920 for 40 
notifications (excluding Richmondshire and Ryedale). 
 
The introduction of the charges would ensure that the Partnership continued to 
deliver a cost-effective and efficient service by recovering all legitimate costs. 

 
Resolved 
 
That the introduction of charges for the serving of a Section 81 Notice in 
relation to the demolition or part demolition of a building, with effect from 
1 October 2010 be approved. 

 
65 Development Enquiry Charging Scheme 

 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 5 Wednesday 29 September 2010 

 
 

The Senior Administration Officer presented to Members a report (previously 
circulated), which proposed the introduction of a charge for responding to 
enquiries to whether building regulations approval was required for 
development enquiries. 
 
For charging purposes it was proposed to introduce a fee of £20 to cover the 
cost of administering the function, where there was no liaison between 
Development Management and Building Control. 
 
For charging purposes, it was proposed that a fee of £10 be added to the 
planning charge for work undertaken by Building Control to enable a joint 
response and that the Director responsible for Building Control sought relevant 
authorisation from their local authority to achieve this. 
 
The introduction of the charges would ensure that the Partnership continued to 
deliver a cost-effective and efficient service by recovering all legitimate costs. 

 
Resolved 
 
i. That a fee of £20 be introduced to cover the cost of administering 

responses to whether building control regulations approval was 
required for development enquiries where there is no liaison 
between Development Management and Building Control. 

ii. That a fee of £10 be added to the planning charge for work 
undertaken by Building Control to enable a joint response and that 
the Director responsible for Building Control sought relevant 
authorisation from their local authority to achieve this. 

 
66 Revised Budget 

 
The Head of Building Control presented to Members a report (previously 
circulated) detailing the revised budget for the financial year 2010/11. 
 
Members were aware that a revised budget for 2010/11 was submitted to the 
Board for approval on 24 March 2010 as a result of the enlargement of the 
Partnership by the inclusion of Richmondshire District Council. 
 
Due to the implementation of a new charging regime with effect from 1 
October 2010 and the reduction in staffing levels it was felt appropriate to 
bring forward a further revised budget for 2010/11 whilst at the same time 
setting a draft budget for the next financial year. 
 
Due to changes to the Partnership structure and the introduction of a new 
charging regime, prudent estimates were taken including the impact of the 
revised charging scheme to include street naming and numbering, 
demolitions, etc. This proposed budget would be continually monitored during 
the financial period and any deviations reported to the Board and Partner 
Authorities. 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 6 Wednesday 29 September 2010 

 
 

 
Resolved 
 
i. That the revised budget set out in Annex A of the report be 

adopted for the financial year 2010/11 
ii. That the draft budget set out in Annex A of the report be adopted 

for the financial year 2011/12 
 

67 Revised Scheme of Charge from 1 October 2010 
 
The Head of Building Control presented to Members a report (previously 
circulated), which detailed a revision to the Building Control Charges Scheme 
for the Building Control Partnership from 1 October 2010. 
 
Members were aware that a new scheme of charges was published in March 
2010 and became operative on 1 April 2010. However, within the Regulations 
a six month lead-in period was granted which enabled local authorities to 
review and amend their current charging regime in accordance with new 
CIPFA guidance and The Building (Local Authority Charges) Regulations 
2010. 
 
The new charging regime was set out in an Annex to the report and was 
based on an hourly charge to recover costs of the chargeable service. Any 
surpluses or deficits within the chargeable area of operations were to be held 
within a reserve.  
 
It was important to note that the Partnership should not build up excessive 
reserves and where these were foresable, the charging scheme should be 
amended accordingly.  
 
If a deficit occurred, actions needed to be taken to bring the budget back into 
line and to a “break even” point within an agreed time period. Due to 
operational needs of the Partnership it was viewed that the break even 
position was when the Partnership had £150,000 in reserves. This level of 
reserve would facilitate the Partnership’s operational requirements as it was 
not practical to request additional contributions from each of the Partners as 
and when required or to request monies to maintain the agreed level of 
operational reserve. 
 
The scheme of charges set out in an Annex to the report was established 
using the hourly rate times number of inspections and hours taken plan 
checking.   Annex 2 showed the current scheme of charges. 
 
If an applicant agreed to pay the inspection charge at the same time as paying 
the deposit charge on a full plans application a 5% discount was introduced, 
as the costs associated with the application were reduced as there was no 
need for invoicing and debt recovery. These savings could be passed on to 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 7 Wednesday 29 September 2010 

 
 

the applicant. It was hoped that this would encourage more people to submit 
full plans applications. 
 
It was anticipated that by adopting the revised charges the overall impact on 
the agreed budget would not significantly change from that approved on 1 
April 2010 and revised on the 29 September 2010. 
 
It was essential that the charges were set at an appropriate level and within 
the guidelines of the LGA Model Scheme of Charges to deliver locally 
accountable building control services, whilst remaining competitive against 
charges set by Approved Inspectors. 
 

Resolved 
That the revised Building Regulations Charges scheme for the Building 
Control Partnership from 1 October 2010 be approved. 

 
68 Performance Report 

 
The Head of Building Control presented to Members a report (previously 
circulated) which detailed the Building Control Partnership’s operational 
performance from 1 April 2010 to 31 August 2010. 
 
Appended to the report was the Covalent performance report for the period, 
which showed a reduction in performance across a number of areas, namely; 
 

• BC1 Check plans within 10 working days. For the first time in several 
years the target had not been met, this was mainly due to staff levels 
and holidays. Changes to site areas should make available additional 
staff for checking. 

• BC3 Plans over statutory time period. There had been an increase in 
the number of plans exceeding the statutory time period, with an 
increased number in the last two months due to staffing levels and 
holiday periods. 

• BC4 Applications approved first time. Again due to staffing levels it had 
not been possible to contact agents and chase up amendments 
resulting in the application being rejected. 

 
Resulting from the recent redundancies it had been necessary to reorganise 
site inspection areas, reducing these from 12 to 11. These changes would 
become operational on the 4 October 2010. These changes provided an 
additional officer for plan checking duties and also provided area relief as and 
when required. 
 
The Partnership continued to hold bi-monthly CPD events for Officers. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 8 Wednesday 29 September 2010 

 
 

All Building Control officers attended seminars on changes to the regulations 
relating to Parts F (ventilation) L (thermal) and J (combustion appliances); 
senior staff attended a seminar on changes to the Charge Regulations. 
 

Resolved 
That the report be noted. 

 
69 Partnership Review 

 
The Head of Building Control presented to Members a report (previously 
circulated), which reviewed the North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership to 
ensure that the current method of delivery was the most cost effective and 
efficient. 
 
The report detailed five methods by which building control could be delivered 
and recommended an option for the current working party. 
 
After discussion of the various options and the content of the report it was 
proposed by Councillor Baker and seconded by Councillor Mackman that 
further consideration of the options be delayed for eighteen months, 
 

Resolved 
That consideration of the content of the report and the recommended 
options be delayed for eighteen months. 

 
 

70 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.00 p.m. 
 


